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The financial totals for local governments that appear in this pub-
lication are preliminary estimates, based on figures obtained from a
limited sample of such governments. A subsequent report, Governmental
Finances in 1959,will supply revised nationwide estimates for local gov-
ernments based on information from a considerably larger sample,
together with estimates on a state-by-State basis concerning state and
local government finances in 1959.

Taxes collected by all governments in the
United States - -Federal, State, and local- -in
their fiscal years that ended during 1959
amounted to $100 billion, as compared with the
1958 total of$98.4 billion. The rise in tax rev-
enue of State and localgovernments--$32. 7 bil-
lion in fiscal 1959 compared with $30.4 billion
the previous year--more than offset a slight
drop in Federal tax revenue, which amounted to
$67. 3 billion in fiscal 1959 compared with $68.0
billion in fiscal 1959.1

Taking account of all other revenue sources
as well as taxes, gcverumental revenue in the
fiscal year 1959 totaled $134.3 billion, as
against $130.4 billion the previous year.

Governmental expenditure totaled $146.2
billion in fiscal 1959, or $ 11. 3 billion more than
in the previous year.

Indebtedness of all governments at the end of
their 1959 fiscal years totaled $348.9 billion.
More than four -fifths of this was accounted for
by the Federal public debt, amounting to $284.7
billion at the end of the Federal fiscal year
(June 30, 1959), or $8.4 billion more than a
year before. State and local government indebt-
edness rose during the fiscal year 1959 by
$6 billion, or about 10 percent, to a record
total of $64.2 billion.

1Figures cited for 1958 are frOID the Bureau
of the Census report, Governmental Finances in
1958. Nationwide totals for earlier years are
presented in the Historical Summary of Govern-
mental Finances in the United States (Vol. IV,
No.3 of the 1957 Census of Governments). The
statistics being reported for 1959 include Ala-
ska amounts for the first time, but from the
standpQint of historical comparability, this
change in coverage is inconsequential, since it
involves only a small fraction of one percent of
national aggregates of State and local government
finances.

REVENUE BY SOURCE

Governmental revenue, as defined for this
report, consists of all receipts of governments
from external sources, net of refunds and other
correcting transactions, other than from
borrowing and liquidation of financial invest-
ments. With some relatively minor exceptions,
internal transfers from fund to fund are ex-
cluded, and aggregates for groups of govern-
ments exclude intergovernmental transactions
between the governments involved. Since gov-
ernment is defined to include all public agencies,
corporations, and funds, the revenue total in-
cludes amounts of revenue (on a gross basis)
of governmental enterprises and trust funds.

Local governments obtained $25. I billion
directly from their own revenue 'sources in
fiscal lQ5Q, and the States I own sources yielded
$22.9 billion. These sums toge the r represented
36 percent of all governmental revenue, with
Federal revenue accounting for the other 64
percent. A somewhat different distribution
appears if allowance is made for intergovern-
mental transfers, which in 1959 provided State
and local gove rnments with nearly $6.4 billion
from the Federal Government, and involved
$8.5 billion of State payments to local govern-
ments as well as a relatively minor amount of
local-to-State payments. In terms of the final
recipient level, public revenue in 1959 was
available 59 percent to the Federal Government,
25 percent to local governments, and 16 percent
to the States.
General Revenue

Taxes. --Of tax revenue totaling $100 billion
in fiscal 1959, the Federal Government collected
$67.3 billion. The other 33 percent of all taxes
was collected nearly equally by local govern-
ments ($16.9 billion) and the States ($15.8 bil-
lion). Federal tax revenue amounted to $381
per capita, and State and local taxes were equa l
to $186 per capita.

For sale by the Bureau of the Census, Washington 25, D. C.--25 cents.
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As is evidentfrom table I, there are marked
differences in tax structure among the three
levels of government. The Federal Government
rf:1ies primarily on income taxes; in 19591 the'
individual income tax supplied nearly half of all
Federal tax revenue, and the corporation in-
come tax more than one-fourth. T!le property
tax is the principal revenue source for local gov-
ernments, and in fiscal 1959 yielded 87 pezcent
of all their tax revenue. No one type of tax is
so predominant for the States. However, sales
and gross receipts taxes--including not only
those of general application, but also selective
taxes oil sales of motor fuel, liquor, tobacco
products, and other particular commodities or
services--altogether provided 59 percent of all
State tax revenue in i959.

z

of a highly diverse nature, Including $3.1 bi1·U
lion ofpostal receipts, and more than $2 billion
from sales (other than to Federal agencies) by
the Commodity Credit Corporation (i. e ; , the
bulk of the amount shown as charge revenue for
"natural resources" in table ll). AlBQincluded
are rental receipts from Federal housing
projects: insurance premiums for housing in-
surance: reimbursement of appropriations from
proceeds of sales: charges for subsistence and
quarters collected from gove rnment personnel;
advances from foreign governments for pur-
chase of military and other supplies, equipment,
and services: and many other items.

GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1959

'I
!

Charges and miscellaneous general
revenue. --Nontax general revenue of govern-
ments mainly consists of "current charges "--
I, e., amounts received for performance of
specific services benefiting the person charged
and from sales of commodities and services
other than u~ility and liquor stores sales.
Charges for services are reported here on a
gross basis without offset for cost of producing
Or buying the commodities or services sold.

For the Federal Government, the total of
$ 6.8 billion received as charges for services
in the fiscal year 1959 COvers numerous items

FiO. 1- TRENDS IN TAX REVENUE:
1952-1959
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State and local gene ra'l revenue from cur-
r ent charges totaled $4.7 billion i.n 1959 and
was distributed by function as shown in table 1.

Of the $4 billion of charges and miscellane-
ous revenue that came from sources cthez than
"current charges," $1. 1 billion represented
interest earnings, $ 334 million was collected
by local governments through special as~e~s-
ments for public improvements, $189 mtlfion
was from the sale of real property, and the re-
maining $2.4 billion was from miscellaneous
sources--fines, forfeits and penalties, royal-
ties, donations, unclaimed moneys, and amounts
not allocable by specific SOurce in the classifi-
cation of data for this r eport ,

General revenue from interest earning~
consists of interest on governmental loans an«\....,.
on securities held by governments, other than
such investments held as assets by employee-
retirement and social-insurance funds. (See
discussion under "Insurance trust revenue,"
below.) As indicated by table 10, a major por-
tion of all investments of State and local gov-
ernments is in the form of interest-bearing
Federal securities and securities of State and
local governments, including those of the in-
vesting government. The Federal Government
also holds large amounts of its own securities,
as well as a relatively minor amount of secu-
rities issued by State and local gover-nments .
Therefore,' a significant portion of gross gov-
ernmental revenue from interest is received
from governments, rather than from other
sectors of the economy. Nevertheless, in the
data shown in this report for general revenue
from interest earnings, no reduction of gross
amounts has been made on account of transac-
tions between different governments; neither
has it been possible to exclude, as to State and
local governments, interest earned on account
of formal debt obligations held by funds or
agencies of the issuing government itself.
However, the Federal amount of general inter-
est earnings, as reported, is net of all internal
interest transactions of the Federal Govern-
ment.

-Utility and Liquor Stores Revenue

Sales receipts of State and local liquor
stores and local water, electric, gas, and
transit utilities amounted to $4.5 billion in
1959. Such revenues are, of course, largely
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offset by the cost of purchasing o:!."producing
the commodities and services sold, and only
any net excess of sales r.evenue over the coat
of producing thul revenue would be available
for financing other types of governmental
services. In the fiscal year 1959, as indicated
by table 7, local expenditure for utility pur-
poses (including, it may be n.,t~d, ca£ii.\.&:1.~oue-
lays Ilnd interest on utility debt, as well as
-current operati-.Jn expenditure) was somewhat
more than the total of local utilit)' revenue.
For both State-operated and locall)' operated
liquor stores, sales revenue exceedet' expend-
iture in 1959. (See tables 1 and 2.)

.\
1

Insurance Trust Revenue
The external transactions of governm«a.!",

with respect to social insurance and employee-
retirement systems are shown in this report
under the headings "insurance trust revenue"
and "insurance trust expenditure." These
headings cover amounts fo;r the Federal sys-
tem of Old Age and Survivors Insurance and
for, syste:ms relating to uneml>loymentcom-
pensation, employee retirement, workmen's
compensation, and the like.

In the fiscal year 1950, insurance tr"st
revenue altogether amounted to $14.3 billion.
This total includes $13.6 billion of contribu-
tions from employers and'from employees and

a other ultimate beneficiaries, and $0.7 billion
of earnings on investments of insurance trust
systems administered by State and local gov-
ernments.

Federally administered tnsueanee trust sys-
tems also received $ 1. 1 billion as earnings on
their investments during fiscal 1959 (as shown
by exhibit data in table 8). However, since
these earning!! are entirely from investments
in Federal securitk"!J, they are classed as
intragovernm~ntal transactions and excluded
from Federal revenue data here--with a cor-
responding exclusion from reported amounts of
Federal ,expenditure for interest. Athough
some portion of the earnings of insurallce trust
systems of State and local governments comes
from investments in se.curities issued by the
parent government, no adjustment on this ac-
count has been made in arriving at the data
shown in this report.

Insurance trust revenue, as reported herein,
excludes contributions from governments to in-
surance funds they administer. However, to
the extent that particular governments make
payments as employers to insurance trust sYI3-
tems administered by other governments--for
example, employer contributions by State and
local governments to the Federal Old Age and
Survivors Insurance System, and local govern-
ment payments into State-administered
employee-retirement systems covering their

• employep.s--such amounts are Lrcluded here,
• without special treatment, in the "revenue

fr..,m contributions" of the var ious systems
affected.

".c
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Table 8 shows a distribution of insurance
trust reveo.l.\e,by source and by insurance pro-
gram, together with ~ata o,l!.insurance trust
expendil.ure. It may be noted that. although the
U.S. Treasury serves as a depository for State
unemployment compensation fund balances,
Federal transactions arising out of this rela-
tionship are treated as fiscal agency tral:i.sac-
tions and are omitted from the Federal finance
s~atistic5 shown in this report.

EXPENDITUREBY CHARACTER
ANDOBJECT

A., shewn in this report, governmental ex-
pendit,ll'e consists of all amounts paid out by
tl0vermnentsto individuals or exteriUll agencies
(net ofrecoveries and other correcting transac-
tions) other than for retirement of debt, invest-
ment in financial assets, or extension of loans.
With some relatively minor exceptions, inter-
nal transfers from fund to fund are excluded,
and agr-regates for groaps of governments ex-
clude i.ntergovernmental transactions between
the governments involved. Sinc~ government is
defined to include all public agencies, corpora-
tions, and funds, the government expenditure
total includes--on a gross basis--payments to
the public by governmenial enterprises and
trust funds.

Governmental expenditure totaled $146. Zbil-
lion in fiscal 1959. Of this, direct expenditure
of the Federal Government accounted for $87. Z
billion. Directexpenditure ofState governments
totaled $ZZ.6 billion, and that of local govern-
ments, $3€!.5 ,billion. These are expenditure
amounts for "own purposes" of each level of
government. In the case of the Federal Gov-
ernment, direct expenditure ,in 1959 was ,7 per-
cent above the ;1958 level. Local governments'
direct expenditure ~as up 9 percent and State
direct spending, 'IZ percent.

In 1959, the Federal Government disbursed,
in addition to its direct expenditure, 1$6.4 uil-
lion in payments to State an~ local governments;
.the State governments paid $ 8.5 billion to local
governments, and the local governments report-
ed about $0. Z billion of payments to the States.

When the net total of public spending in the
fiscal year 1959 is considered in terms of the
final governmental level concerned--i. e., in
te'rms of direct expenditure, the Federal part
amounts to 60 percent; the local governments',
Z5 percent; and the States ~15 percent. However,
taking account of interRovernmental transfers
and making a distribution in terms of the ft- '
nancing level of government, the proportions
amount to: Federal, 64 percent; local govern-
ments, 19 percent; and States, 17 percent.

Table Z shows public spending by type--i. e. ,
for the broad sectors of general, utility, liquor
stores, and insurance trust expenditure--and
by cha~acter and object classes.
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GOVERNMENTAL F~ANGES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1959

Current Operation

Of all public spendingIn the fiscal year 1959,
54 percent ( $79.2 billion) was fer current oper-
avion, This i.ncludes most public payrolls, pur-
chase of goods and services used in the
performance of various governmental functions,
and purchase of goods for resale by govern-
mental activities.

The Federal Government accounted for $45.6
billion of the current operation total for all gov-
ernments. State and local governments spent
$33.6 billion for current operation in 1959.
About two-third;s of this was for pay of State
and local employee s , and the balance was pri-
marily for supplies, materials, and services
needed for the performance of governmental
functions. Other than liquor purchased for re-
sale inState and local liquor stores and electric
power pur-cha sed for resale by some local elec-
tric utilities, State and local purchases for re-
sale are relatively minor.

Capital Outlay

Governmental expenditure for capital outlay--
construction, equipment, and purchase of land
and structures - -aggregated $32. 5 billion in
1959, or about ZZ percent of total governmental
expenditure. Federal capital outlay (mainly for
purchase of military equipment) amounted to
$16.9 billion, substantially the same as in
the previous year. Capital outlay by State and
local governments amounted to $15.6 billion,
Or about 11percent more than in the year before.

Governmental expenditure for capital outlay
in 1959 was distributed by governmental func-
tion as shown in table 6.

ASSistance and Subsidies V
In addition to payments for goods, servtces ,

and capital items, total governmental expendi-
ture includes sizable amount .. of payments for
which no services or products are directly re-
ceived in r~turll. A major portion of such pay-
ments comprises items here reported as
assistance and subsidies, which. totaled $10.7
billion i,l the fiscal year 1959. Although the
Federal Government accounted for most of this
sum ($7.3 billion), State and local payments
for assistance and subddies also were sub-
~tantial ($3.3 billion).

Following is a distribution of governmental
expenditure in 1959for assistance and subsidies,
by rnajnr program (in millions): '

State
and

local
Program

All
govern- Federa
ments

TotaL $10,658 $7,329 $3,329

National defense and
internat'l. relations. 1,159 1,159

Education (largely'
veterans I educa «

tional benefits) ..... 711 641 70
Public welfare (targel
public assistance) ... 3,200 11' 3,189

Natural resources
(largely agricultural

ft/benefits) ..•..•....• 1,187 1.181
Veterans I pensions,
bonuses, and other
noneducational I
benefits .••...•..• , . 3,490 3,447 43-

All other .•.•.••.•..• 911 890 21
t'"

Fig. 2-TRENDS IN GOVERNMENTAL GENERAL EXPENDITURE: 1952-1959
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCESIN 1959

It should be noted that these figures include
only cash grants and not gifts of supplies, ma-
terials, or other grants in kind. The cost of
~tems to be distrihuted in kind is included in
current operation expenditure as purchases of
goods and services.

Irrter est on Debt

Expenditure for interest on governmental
debt aggregated $7.3 billion in 1959. Of this,
approximately' $5.5 billion was paid out by the
Federal Government. State governments ac:-
counted for about one-fourth of the remaining
$ 1.8 billion and local governments for the 'bal-
ance. The local government amount included
$318 million paid on utility debtas well as $990
million for local government general debt.

Interest expenditure of State and local gov-
ernments is shown here on a gross basis, with-
out any adjustment made f...,r the undetermined
but relatively minor portion of all such interest
going to funds of the particular paying govern-
ment. However, the reported amount of Fed-
eral expenditure for interest excludes, as
intragovernmental transfers. interest on Fed-
eral public debt credited to Federal funds or
agencies.

Insurance Benefits and Withdrawals
Insurance trust expenditure--i. e , , benefit

payments and r-efund.s of contributions of in-
sured persons--totaled $16.6 billion in 1959.
Nearly three-fourths of this total represented
Federal payments, with the States accounting
for most of the remaining 1$4. 8 billion.

These amounts are limited to actual payments
to insured persons and therefore exclude (as
internal transfers) government contributions to
insurance trust funds they administer, and
costs of administering insurance trust pro-
grams (which are classified as general expend-
iture). The various governmental programs
classified as insurance trust activities are dis-
cussed below under "Insurance trust expendr-
ture."

Expenditure for Personal Services
Payments for salaries and wages of govern-

ment personnel cut across the classification of
expenditure by character described above be-
cause, although most public employees are en-
gaged in current operation activities, some are
being paid for force -account construction work.
The total of payroll expenditure I)ygovern-
ments was $45.0 billion in the fiscal year 1959,
including Federal pay and allowances for armed

5

forces personnel amounting to $9.7 billion.
These expendttuse figures are limited'to cash
payments; they do not include the value of sub-
sistence, quarters, or other payments in kind
made to mi.Utary personnel or other public
employees.

Personal services expenditure consists of
gross amounts paid to goverument employees
before deductions for income tax, retirement
contributions, charges for quarters or subsis-
tence, or other purposes.

Statistics by function conce..ming civilian
public employment and monthly payroll amounts
ap~ear in the annual Census Bureau report,
State'Distribution ofPubUc Employmf!nt in 1959.

Intergovernmental Expenditure
During fiscal 1959, the Federal Government

made payments of over $6.4 billion to State
and local governments, and the States paid

.$8. 5 billion to local governments. These'
itransfer amounts mainly represented grants-
in-aid or shared taxes, but also included some
payments for services performed on a reim-
bursementor cost-sharing basis, and payments
in lieu of taxes.'

These figures exclude loans and contributions
ofcommodities or other aids in kind, which fall
outside the definition of expenditure as used in
this report. They also exclude payments to
Territories and possessions.

EXPENDITUREBY FUNCTION

As indicated by table 2, governmental ex-
penditure is divided in this report into four
major types: General expenditure, utilityex-
penditure, Itquor stores expenditure, and in-
surance trust expendtturu , The first category,
general expenditure, comprises all expenditure
other than (a) benefit and refund payments of
'public-employee retirement and other social-
insurance systems, and (b) spending for State
and local liquor stor es and for local water,
electric, transit, and gas utilities.

General expenditure
Table 3 shows general expenditure of the

several levels of government on a comprehen-
sive basis--i. e., including intergovernmental
payments as well as amounts of direct spending
in total and for each of var-ious major functions.
A more detailed functional classification is
applied in table 4, but the amounts shown there
pertain solely to ~ general expenditure.

~.
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I General expenditure by aU governments in
the fiscal year-t959 totaled $ 124.8 billion, or,
'approximately 8 percent more than in the
previous year. - Changes in direct general ex-
penditure for various major functions, between
,1958and 1959, were as follows:2

Percent increase or
decrease (-) in direct
general expenditure,

Function 1958-1959

All Fed- State and
govern- eral local
ments Gover n-. govern-

ment ments
Total •••.••• : 8 - 6 10

Nat'l.- def.aria' -
internat'l.relatioos 5 5 ...

Education .•...•. 9 -9 10
Highways ...•... 12 -1 12
Natural.re-
sources .... ' .. 24 26 11

I.terest on gen-
eral debt ..•... -5 -9 16

Health and
hospitals •..... 13 2Z 10

Public welfare .• 9 19 9
Postal service .. 5 5 ...
Police ...•...... 6 7 6
Sanitation •.•..•. 14 ... 14
Fire protection •• 12 ... 12
All other ..•.... 10 12 8

, i
I

i
I

I
~
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In the foregoing tabulation, functions are
listed in descending size order as measured by'
amounts of public expenditure in 1959. The,
same sequence applies to the following summary
discussion of various functional categories.

National defense and international'
relations. -- This category represents by far the
largest component of governmental expenditure. I
Expenditure of the Federal Government for'
defense and international relations totaled:
$48.4 billion in 1959, Or 59 percent of all dir-
ect Federal general expenditure and about 39
percent of total general expenditure of all gov-
ernments--Federal, State, and local.

This functional class here substantially com-
prises activities and items classified in the
United States Budget under two closely related

2Because the local government amounts for
1959 that are used for this presentation are pre-
liminary estimates, and are subject to sampling
variability, indicated rates of change for items
that largely or entirely pertain to local govern-
ments should be interpreted with caution. As to
the changes shown for expenditure for "Interest
on general debt, II attention is directed to the
discussion of this category on page 7. It
should also be noted that this presentation re-
lates only to llilli general expenditure and that
for some functions, such as highways, Federal
Government spending is mainly in the form of
intergovernmental payments.

headings-- i'Major national securlty"and "Inter-'u
national affairs and finance." The major com-
ponents of the composite category for fiscal
year 1959 are reported in table 5.

Defense-related activities of State and Iocal]
governments (including National Guard, civil'
defense, and armory actiVities) have been c1as-·
sified under other headings, so that in this)
report defense expenditure is entirely that of:
the Federal' Government.

Many activities and expenditures of the Fed-
eral Government classified in other functional
categories are closely related to current or
past defense efforts. Items which might be so'
viewed include veterans I benefits and services, '
interest on war debt, civil defense, and other
defense-related operations of numerous agen-
cies and departments.

Education. --The second largest function of
government in _terl!ls of expenditure is educa-
tion, for which $ 18.3 billion was spent in 1959.

Direct Federal spending for education in the
fiscal year 1~59 amounted to $836 million, in-
cluding $599 million for veterans' educational;
benefits. In addition to its direct spending for
education, the Federal Government made pay.!
menta' for this function to State and local gov-:
ernments totaling $ 826 million in 1959•

Direct expenditure ofState and local go';~~n- \,,-~
ments for education totaled $ 17.5 billion in 1959,
up 10percent from the previous fiscal year. and
equaling $99 per capita. Of the total, $14.3
billion was for local achools , $2.9 billion was I
for institutions of higher education, and the ,
remaining $0.3 billion was direct State expend-'
iture for various educational purposes,
including State schools for the handicapped and
State supervision of local schools. While State
governments expended directly only $335 mil-
lion for local schools, they provided $4.8 bil-
lion throqgh intergovernmental payments--about
one-third of the total sum expended for educa-
tion by local governments.

Included in the $14.3 billion total of expend-
iture for local schools in 1959was approximately
$ 3.0 billion for capital outlay, as shownin
table 6. Of this amount, approximately $2.6
billion was for new construction, while the
remainder was for the purchase of equipment
and of land and existing structures.

The "local schools" category, as reported
in table 4, comprises all direct expenditure by
local governments for education, other than
their direct expenditure for institutions of
higher education, plus any direct State govern-
ment spending for operation of elementary and
high schools and for the provision of local school
facilities and supplies (direct State payments to
contractors for school construction, and State
purchases of "free" textbooks, school buses,
aDel the like).

••
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GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN 1959 7

Local education expenditure as classified
here includes all expenditure of local sch601
sy-stems other than for interest (reported under
"Interest on general debt"), duplicative inter-
governmental payments, and retirement bene-
fits paid to former education employees
(reported undez "employee -retirement expendl -:
ture"). It thus includes gross school system,
expenditure 'for the school lunch program and
other cafeteria operations (for which related
revenue amounts are shown in table I), as we Il
as school health, recreation, and library
services administered by local school systems.

.. ,
"

The category "institutions of higher educa-
tion"pertail1s to. publicly operated universities,
colleges, junior colleges, and oth~r schools
beyond the high school level} Expenditure
shown under 'this heading includes gross
amounts for auxiliary activities, such as dor-
mitories, dining halls, and book stores, ope r-
at~d by public institutions of higher education. ,
However, expenditure of such institutions for
hospitals. and for agricultural experiment sta-
tions and agricultural extension services, is,
reported under other functional categories.

HighwaY3. --Provisi,on and maintenance of,
highway facilities, including toll turnpikes, I
bridges, and tunnels and ferries as well aSl

'regular roads, highways, and city streets,r require~ $9.8_ billion ~f pub~ic expenditure in
...", 1959. Direct Federal spending for highway

purposes is relatively minor, amounting in
fiscal 1959 to only $13,4 million. However,
Federal grants to help finance State and local
highways amounted to $2. 6 billion, as compared
with $1.5 billion in fiscall958,reflecting
marked expansion in the Federal highway grant
program.

The State governments made direct highway
expenditure of $6.4 bil1~on,during fiscal 1959,
and also provided $ 1. 2 billion as financ.iaL

'The amounts shown in tables 4 and 6 for lo-
cally operated "institutions of higher education"
have been estimated for this report primarily
from data obtained by the U.S. Office or Education
in its biennial Survey of Higher Education for
1958. In previous Census Bureau reports on
governmental finances, this component was not
distinguished from other local government ex-
penditure for education. Had such a breakdown
previously been applied, the following expendi-
ture amounts (in millions) would have appeared
in table 4 of the report Governmental Finances
in 1958:---

Component State and local governments
Total State Local

Education .....•.•. $15,919 $2,873 $13,046
Institutions of

higher education 2,582 2,305 277
Local schools •... 13,032 263 12,769
Other •.••.•.....• 305 305 ...

•

assistance to local governments for street and
highway purposes. The local government"
expended $3.2 billion for this function.

About two-thirds of public expenditure for
highways in 1959 ($6. a'billion out of $9.8 bil-I
lion) was for capital purposes--construction,
equipment, and land purchases; the r ematndee
was for maintenance and other current ope r a-«
tion spending. These figures On highway ex-
penditure do not include ~nterest on debt issued
for highway purposes (included in general ex-
penditure for interest) nor highway policing
costs (classified under "Police").

Natural resources. --Conservation and de-
velopment of natural resources - -agricultural
forest, mineral, electric power, and the like--
involved $9. Z billion of governmental expendi-
ture in 1959, - of which $8.11 billion was ex-
pended by the Federal Governmen,t.,

Table 5 shows the major components of Fed-
eral spending for natural resources. The sums
reported under this heading include, with re-
gard to farm price stabilization programs,
gross amounts of commodity purchases for

,price support, without_any offset for commodi-
ties resold to private buyers during the year.
The expenditure amount does not include,
however, commodity loans extended for price 1
support purposes (other than those cancelled,
by the Government's acquisition of the com-
modities pledged as collateral), nor payments
for commodities consumed by the Government
in carrying out other functiojls--us_e(Lb.L, the
military, distributed under the foreign aid pro-
gram, distributed under the ,school lunch pro-
gram, and the like.

Federal natural resources programs also
include (1) farm crop and mortgage insurance
and other farm credit activities; (2) other aids
to agriculture and agricultural research activi-
ties; (3) multipurpose power and reclamation
projects, such as the TVA and projects of the
U. S. Bureau of Reclamation and Army Corps
of Engineers; and (4) Federal activities in irri-
gation, drainage, reclamation, flood control,
soil conservation, forestry and parks, and
mineral resources.

Interest on general debt. --Expenditure for
interest on general debt amounted to $ 7.0 bil-
lion in fiscal 1959,. (This doe s not include the
$318 million of interest on local utility debt,
classified as part of'utility expenditure.)

As indica ted in the summar y tabula tion above,
there was an increase in State and local govern-
ment expenditure for interest on general debt
between 1958 and 1959, but a drop in this com-
ponent of Federal spending. This indicated
decline at the Federal level resulted froma
change in the composition and timing of certain
debt-related transactions, so that, while Federal
payments for interest were less in fiscal 1959
than in fiscal 1958, the amount of interest
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assistance, which is wholly financed from StateL
and local sources, accounted for only 7 percent
of the welfare tota!. The r ernatntng $919 mtl -
lion spent in 19591 was primarily for adrrrint s -
tration of welfare and for institutional care of
the needy.

GOVERNMENT AL. FINANCES m THE UNITED STATES: 1959

'charges that accrued on Federal indebtedness
was practically the same in each of these two
years.

Interest expenditure as reported here does
not include interest accrued but not paid during
the fiscal year (as in the case of Federal savings
bonds and treasury sms), Neither does it in-
clude interest paid to individuals on savings
deposits (i. e., postal savings accounts, and
savings deposits ~f military personnel). It ex-
cludes also, for the Federal Government,
amounts paid on Federal securities held by the
U.S. Government itself. However. no cor r es -
ponding kind of adjustment for intragovernmen1al
transactions applies to interest on expenditure
reported f-or State and local gove ruments ,

Health and hospitals. ~-:Public health and
hospital services involved $ 5.3 billion of gov~
ernmental expenditure in 1959.

Construction, operation, and maintenance
of public boapttats required $ 3.9 billion in 1959,
of which State and local governments spent $3.0 ,
billion. An additional $ 336 million was spent
for care of 'patients in private hospitals. Gov~
ernmental expenditure for public health se rv- ,
ices, other than hospitals, totaled ,$1.1\bi.llion
in1959.

Public welfare. --As used in this report, the
term "public welfare" is limited to governmental
activities for institutional and noninstitutional
assistance to the needy, and administration of
such assistance. Approximately $4.1 billion
was spent by governments for such purposes in
1959.

As in the case of highways, there is exten-
sive Federal participation in public welfare
through grants to State and local governments
for public assistance ($2.0 billion in 1959) but
direct Federal expenditure for programs for
the needy is relatively small ($57 million in
1959) .

The individual States vary in the degree to
which they directly undertake public welfare
activities or delegate this responsibility to local
governments. In 1959, the States spent directly
$ 2.0 billion for public welfare and transferred
$1. 2 billion to local governments for welfare
programs (including money from Federal
sources), thus providing a major portion of the
$2.1 billion spent by local governments for
public welfare.

The "categorical" public assistance pro-
grams--old age assistance, aid to dependent
children, aid to the blind, and aid to the dis-
abled--accounted for 70 percent of all public
welfare expenditure in 1959. Other public

The figures herein for public assistance
comprise only cash payments to beneficiaries.
Current operation expenditure for aid-in-kind
furnished to the needy, as well as all adminis-
tration costs for public assistance, are included
in the classification" Other public welfare. II

Postal service. -~Expenditure by the Feder-
al Government for the postal service in 1959
totaled $3.5 billion. This figure is included on
a gross basis in the development of Federal
expeQ.diture totals, in contrast to the usual
practice of including only the net postal deficit.
,As clae s ifi.ed here, expenditure for postal serv-
ices does not include subsidies to airlines,
which are classified as subsidy payments for
air transportation under "Nontxighway transpor-
tation. " Gross receipts from postal operations,
as shown in table 1, amounted to $3. r billion
in the fiscal year 1959'.

Police. --Federal, State, and local police (,-,
protection cost $ 1. 9 billion in 1959. The bulk
of this amount, $1. 5onlion,' was expended by
local gove r umente , mainly cities. Federal
expenditure of $ 170 million was primarily for
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Immtgr-a-
tion and Naturalization Service, Bureau of Nar-
cotics, and Secret Service. State expenditure
of $~28 million was chiefly for highway pol.ice
activities.

Sanitation. - -Sanitation activities, classified
as a distinctive function only at the local level,
involved local expenditure of $ 1. 7 billion in
1959. A major portion of this amount- - $ 1. 1
billion- - was for sewers and sewage disposal,
and the balance was for refuse collection and
disposal and street cleaning.

Local fire protection, --This function com-
prises fire fighting and fire prevention activi-
ties of local governments. Federal and State
expenditures for forest fire fighting and pl'e-
vention are classified under "Natural re-
sources." Local fire protection expenditure
totaled $1.0 billion in 1959. I'

Other general expenditure. --The functions
described above gave rise to about 88 percent
of all general government expenditure in 1959.

j.
I
I
I
i

,I

I:
JI
i
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The ('ther $14.6 billion was for numerous dif- '
ferent purposes. as indicated by the following
fiRures. based on table 4.

Amount (in\ Pexcent of
Functional class millions) all gen.eral

expenditure

Federal expenditure for
veterans services. not
elsewhere classified •• $3,645 2.9

General control. •..•.•. 2,733 2.2
Water transportation
and terminal facilities. 1,022 0.8

Air tl'ansportation .•.•• \ 878 r 0'.7
Housing and community

redevelopment .•.••.•. 838 0.7
Local parks and rec-
reation. ..•.•.. , ••.•.. 72.9 0.6

Correction .••••.•..•• '1 708 O.b
Social insurance
_administration •••••••• 651 0.5
General public buildings

567(State -local) ••.••....• 0.5
Local libraries .•.•...• 243 0.2
All other and unallocable. 2,630 2.1

The $~. 6 billion of Federal expenditure for
veterans 1 services shown above consists main-
ly of payments for compensation and pensions.
Another $2.3 billion of Federal payments for
veterans has been reported under various other
major functional headings, as indicated by table
5.

The Federal Government accounts for a
major fraction of all gen'eral expenditure for
water transportation and terminal facilities and
for air tral'lsportation, as indicated by table 4.
These categories include subsidy payments and
the provision of other aids to h-ansportation by
such agencies 'as the Federal Aviation Agency,
Civil Aeronautics Board, Coast Guard, and
Coast and Geodetic Survey, as well as gross
expenditure of the Panama Canal Company and
the St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corpora-
tion.

The category "general corrtzot " COvers leg-
islative bodies, administration of justice, gov-
ernmental chief executives and central staff
agencies, and financial and other general ad-
ministration.

For State and local governments, the cate-
gory "social insurance administration" includes
only the administration of employment offices
and unemployment compensation. Spending by
these governments for administration of cate-
goricalprograms ofpubUc assistance is classed,
as noted above, under "public welfare--other. "

t Insurance Trust Expenditure

Benefit payments, and r-efunds of contribu-
tions received in connection with contributory
retirement, life insurance, and social insur-

anc e programs, are here designated "Insurance
trust expenditur ev " This corresponds to the.
categ()ry "Inaurance trust benefits and with-
drawals," as discussed above.

Such payments amounted to $16.6 billion in
the fiscal year 1959, a rise of $2.1 billion from
the corresponding aggregate of the peevtous
year. Tilis mainly reflects continuing growth
in payments under the Federal program for Old
Age and Survivors Insurance ($9.4 billion in
1959, compared with $8.0 billion the previous
year) and the riae in State unemployment com-
pensation benefits from $ 2.8 billion in 1958 to
$3.3 billion in 1959.

Data on Insur ance trust revenue and expend-
iture, by type of system and level 'of govern-
ment, are presented in table 8.

Utility and Liquor Stores Expenditure

State and local liquor stores and local water,
electric, gas, and transit systems altogether
spent ;$'4.1f billion in fiscal ,1959 , as shown in

'tables 2 and 7. This sum includes amounts for
wages and salaries, and for supplies, materi-
als, and other services required to produce or'
make available utility products sold to the pub-
lic; for purchases of goods for resale; for con-
struction, equipment, land and other additions
to utility plant; and for interest payments on
utility debt.

GOVERNMENT INDEBTEDNESS

Total government debt--Federal, State, and
local--amounted to $348.9 bl.Ilion- at the end of
fiscal 1959.

Debt statistics, for State and local govern-
ments appear in table 9. As indicated there,
these governments had indebtedness at the end
of their 1959 fiscal years totaling approximately
$64 billion, or $364 per capita. All but $2.9
bilHon of this represented long-term obligations.
These figures indicate an increase of approxi-
mately $6 billion, o'r about 10 percent, in State
and local government debt in the fiscal year
1959.

About one -third of all long -term
indebtedness of state and local governments at
t~e . end of fiscal 1959, ~22 billion of ~.6J..?,
bllhon) represented nooguar ante ed debt--i. e. ,
obligations payable solely from pledged earn-
ings of specific activities or facilities, or from
special assessments. Net long-term debt, as
shown in table 9, represented the gross long-
term debt total less amounts reserved for future
debt retirement--shown as "offsets to debt" in
table 10.
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debt retirement, extension of loans, and pur-~ ,
chase of sec.u~ities are excluded from "ex-
penditure ": property tax amounts, widely
collected by counties on behalf of other govern-
ments, are counted ouly as r.evenue of the final
recipient units and excluded from county data
as being for them only "agenc v" transactions;
the same is true for tne withholding and pay-
ment by State and local governments of Federal
income tax amounts based on their employees'
pay.

GOVERNMENT AL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 195?

Detailed statistics on Federal Government
indebtedness, being available in other published
sources, are not repeated in this l;'eport.4 The
Federal public debt on June 30, 1959 was $284.7
billion, of which $54.6 billion was held by U.S.
Government investment accounts--mainly in-
surance trust funds. The "Federal public debt"
total excludes nouguar anteed obl igattons of
Federal agencies and guaranteed obligations
issued by the Federal Housing Administration.

CASH AND SECURITY HOLDINGS

Statistics on financial assets of State and lo-
cal governments are summarized in table 10.
As shown there, cash and security holdings of
these governments amounted to $ 51.6 billion at
the end of the fiscal year 1959.

This total included $ 6.7 billion reserved for
unemployment compensation purposes (mainly
on deposit with the U.S. Treasury), s is.a su-
lion of assets of employee-retirement systems,
and $1.5 billion for other insurance trust sys-
te ms ,

Aside from the unemployment compensation
ze se rve s , only appr oxtmately one-fourth of all
financial a's s ebs of State and local governments
was in the form of cash and deposits, while
$ 33 billion represented security holdings.
including $ 17.4 billion of Federal Government
securities.

CONCEPTS AND TERMINOLOGY

The general nature of many of the govern-
mentfinance items appearing in this report will
be evident from their designations and from the
foregoing text. The discussion below, therefore,
deals only with certain basic aspects of data
classification and presentation.

Revenue and Expenditure

These two reporting categories r espec tive l y
comprise all amounts of money received or
paid out as by a government and its agencies
(net of correcting transactions such as re - '
coveries or refunds), with the exception of
amounts for debt issuance and retirement and
for loan and investment, agency, and private
trust transactions.

The following examples illustrate some ap-
plications of this summary definition: Tax
revenue is reported in terms of gross collec-
tions minus tax refunds during the same period:
receipts from issuance of debt, recoupment of
previous loans, and sale of securities are not
counted as "revenue": Similarly, payments for

4Figures on Federal indebtedness and debt
transactions appear in the Annual Report of the
Secretary of the Treasury on the State of the
Finances, and on a current basis in the Daily
Statement of the United States Treasury and the
monthly Treasury Bulletin.

General Government, Utility, Liquor Stores,
and Insurance Trust Sectors

Except for amounts from certain specifically
defined "uti1it~r," "liquor stores," and "insur-
ance trust" sources, all governmental revenue
is Classified as general revenue. Stmilarly,
all expe nditur e , except thai for specifically
defined "utility," "liquor stores," and "insur-
ance trust" purposes, is general expenditure.

The term "utility" covers ouly water sup-
ply, electric power, gas supply, and transit
systems owned and operated by local gover-n-
ments, and "liquor stores" comprise such
stores operated by local governments and
States. Other cOffi2!lercial-tYl'e operations of
gover-nments - -port fac ilities, airports, hous-
ing projects, toll highways, and the like--as
well as all Federal Government agencies and
activities, including its corporations and the
Postal Service, are treated as part of the geri-"
eral government. Utility and liquor store rev-
enue comprises amounts from external sales of
goods and services by. undertakings 50 classi-
fied. Utility and liquor store expenditure com-
prises all spending involved in provision and
conduct of such. undertakings, including acqui-
sition of facilities, current operation and the
purchase of goods and services for resale, and
interest on utility debt.

Insurance trust ac ttvrtte s consist of con-
tributory retirement systems for public em-
ployees and governmental social insurance and
life insurance programs. Insurance trust rev-
enue comprises only (1) retirement and insur-
ance contributions (including social insurance
"tax,,:s" and veterans' insurance" premiums")
r ec eived from insured individuals and their em-
ployer s: and (2) as to State and local systems,
ear mng s on investment assets of insurance trust
funds (see text discussion under "Insurance
trust revenue") .Employer contributions or other
tvan sfe r s from other funds of the administering
government to insurance trust funds are ex-
cluded. Insurance trust expenditur.e comprises
only benefit payments and withdrawals of con-
tributions from insuranci'! trust funds. Costs of
administering insurance trust activities are
classified as general expenditure.
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Intragovernmental and Intergovernmental
Transactions

As indicated above. revenue and expendi-
ture amounts herein relate to transactions bc >

tween governments and external agencies or

.
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GOVERNMENT AL FINANCES IN 1959 11

,.r~t.,. individuals. The data utilized for each individ-
ual government represent a consolidation of
amounts for its various funds, 'net of transfers
or other payments between funds with but one
exception of any consequence: As to State and
local government data, no attempt has been
made to reduce reported amounts of interest
expenditure and of revenue from earnings on
investments by reason of interest amounts paid
on securities held by funds or agencies of the
isslling government.

In thrs report, certain tra:;;'sactiolls between
gove enments are classified distinctively as '
"Intergovernmental revenue It and "Intergovern-
mental expenditure It and netted out of aggre-
Rat.es cornpr ls ing the groups of ~overnments
concerned. Most 01 the amounts so clas s ifted,
of course, comprise fiscal aid in the form of
Federal and St'ate grants a ad shared tax pro-
ceeds. Also included in the sie categories, how-
ever, are amounts paid and ,':'eceived for serv-
ices performed for one gover-nment by another
on a reimbursement or cost-sharing basis, and
,?ayments in lieu .:>..f_taxe::.:;s,:.. _

The value of intergovernmental aid "in
kind, "such as commodities distributed by the
Federal Government for school lunch purposes,
is not treated as intergovernmental revenue or'
expenditure. Neither has any attempt been
made to distinguish and so classify and net out
cash payments between governments in the
form of: Government employer contr ibuttons
to retirement or other social insurance sys-
tems administered by another government; in-
terest on outstanding debt paid to other govern-
ments holding the securities involved: or inter-
governmental transactions involving no dbtinc-
tion between governmental and private sup-
pliers or customers - -e. g., State and local ex-
penditure for postage, and other intergovern-
mental purchases of property, utility services,
commodities, or the like.

Periods Covered

Data in this report for 1959 relate, with a
few minor exceptions, to governmental fiscal
years ended during calendar 1959, For the
Federal Government, most school districts,
and all except 4 of the 49 States, this means the
12 months ended June 30, 1959. There is more
variation among other governments, with a
considerable proportion operating in terms of
a fiscal year ending December 31.

SOURCES AND DERIVATION OF DATA

Federal Finance St.ltistics

The Budget of the United States Government
for the Fiscal Year 1961 (which presents "ac-
tual" data for 1959) is the source of most of the
Federal Government financial information in
this report. For certain kinds of transactions,
recourse was necessary also to the 1959 annual
reports of the Secretary of the Treasury and of
the Commissioner of Internal Revenue. Cer-
tain details as to Federal payments to State and
local 'governments were obtained directly from
the Federal agencies making the payments.

The classification used by the Bureau of the
Census for reporting State and local govern-
ment finance statistics differs in a number of
important respects from the classification used
in the United States Budget. Accordingly, it
was necessary to recast Federal data as pre-
sented in the United States Budget in order to
develop the governmental finance statistics

,presented in this report. This involved not
only (1) grouping of individual Federal receipt
items and Itbudget expenditure" amounts for
various agencies and appropriation items in
accordance with the functional framework used
for reporti.ng of State and local government
finances, but also (2f applymg certain adjust-
ments to Federal "budget receipts" and "budget
expenditures" data in order to arrive at "rev-
enue" and" expenditure" amounts, as reported
here. These adjustments took account of the
following major differences between these
series:

(1) Receipts from the repayment of loans.
and payments for extension of loans
are included in Federal "budget re-
ceipts," and ''budget expenditures";
such transactiOl\s are excluded from
revenue and expeudttui-e s.as defined by
the Bureau of the Census.

(2) The financial transactions of govern-
ment enterprises are included in Fed-
eral budget figures only to the extent
of their net effect (plus or minus) upon
''budget expenditures "; Census figures
include gross revenue and expenditure
of government enterprises (other than
loan and ir.vestment transactions).

(3) Federal ''budget receipts" and "budget
expenditures" omit the financial tran-
sactions of trvlst funds: such transac-
tions are included in Census reporting
of Federal revenue and expenditure,
except for trust funds handled on an
ageuc y bas is for State and local gov-
ernments ~e. g., the State accounts in
the unemployment compensation fund,
and District of Columbia funds}.

(4) Certain kinds of reimbursements from
non-Federal sources and receipts
from charges for quarters and subsis-
tence furnished to employees are
treated in the Federal Budget as "ap-
propriation credits" and result in the
reduction of Budget expenditure by the
amount of such credits; for Census
purposes, these amounts are counted
as revenue and added back to expendi-
ture.

(5) Federal Budget receipts and ~xpendi-
tures include amounts transferred be-
tween general and special accounts, on
the one hand, and enterprise and trust
funds, on the other; Census figures ex-
clude such interfund transfers.
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(6) Federal Budget expenditures include I

lPterestaccrued but not paid during the
fiscal year; Census data on intorest are
on a disbursement basis.

State Government Statistics

State government information in this report'
is based on the annual Bureau of the Census
survey of State finances. For 1959, that survey
included Alaska, but not Hawaii, which became
a State on August 2 I, 1959- -after the close of
its 1959 fiscal year. State finance statis-
tics are-compiled by repz-eaeutat.ive s of the
Bureau of the C-.:.1SUSfrom official records and
reports of the various States. The figures are
clasilliei1 accoz-dmg to shndard Census cate-
gories for reporting of Shte finances, and
subjected to intensive review.

Local Government Statistics

The data reported for local governments
are est.imates having a measurable de-
gree of sampling variation, based on informa-
tion obtained for a sample of local govern;nents,
consisting of approximately 3,600 school dis-
tricts and 1,700 other local governments. The
panel included a sample group of each type of
unit--rnunicipalities, counties, townships,
school districts (on a State-by-State basis), and
special districts--stratified and. selected in
terms of size as indicated by number of fu11-
time employees in April 1957. For this survey,
usable 1959 reports were received from ap-
proximatply 93 percent of the designated sample
governments.

Except {or the 41 largest municipalities and
a limited number of other major units (for
which information was compiled by Census rep-
resentatives from official records and reports),
basic financial data were obtained by mail with
detailed questionnaires calling for figures in
terms of the Census classification pattern.
Followup correspondence was used extensively
to clear up inadequacies and inconsistencies
evident from examination of reported informa-
tion.

Figures were developed for each type-and- ',,--,'
size group of governments by applying to the
sum of amout\ts reported for each item an ex-
pansion factor, based on the relation between
full-time employment (inApril 1957) of teported
units and that of all local gove r aments of simi-
lar type and employment-size. (For school
districts, this operation was performed on a
State-by-State basis.) Resulting cell estimates
of financial data were summed to obtain the
estimated aggregates shown in thiS report. A
final adjustment was applied, us ing figur e s from
the U.S. Office of Education 1958 survey of in-
stitutions of higher education, to estimate the
portion of local education expenditure in 1959
that- was for locally operated colleges and uni-
versities.

The local government amounts presented here
will be supplanted, in a forthcoming report to be
entitled, Governmental Finances in 1959, by
estimates based on information from a consid-
erably larger sample of governmental units.

Population Data

The per capita amounts shown in various
tables have been calculated in terms of a popu-
lation of 176, 365, OOO--the provisional estimated
total for the United States, excluding armed
forces overseas, as of July I, 1959. This fig-
ure is from a Bureau of the Census report
issued December 27, 1959 (Series p. Z5, No.
210), and includes the population of Alaska but
not that of Hawaii, which became a State in
August 1959.

RESPONSIB1LITY AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The sample survey of local government fi-

nances upon which local government amounts in
this report are based was conducted under the
supervision of Sherman Landau. Frank Perry
handled the classification of Federal Govern-
ment data, under the direction of Jacob M.
Jaffe. Lynden Mannen supervised the assem-
bly and classification of data for State govern-
ments and for the largest cities.

'Grateful acknowledgment is made to the
many State and local government officials and
to the various Federal agencies who provided
information needed for this report.
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Table 1.-oovEIUIIarAL IIEVINU!:, BYSOUllDl!,BYtrIlL OF00'IlIllIt1!IIT: 1959

\.-_t (lIilliOllll or dollars) Per Capita

Stat. BDdlooal goVOl'llEIlt. tate BDd
Source All Federal Federal local

govern- Govern- Total Govern- govern-
aentB .... t Total State Local aent menta

Total revenue ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 'l.34,323 86,343 '54,341 29,~64 '33,791 '761.62 489S7 '308.12

Total general. zevenue, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '115,487 76,133 145,7l5 24,448 '29,881 1654.82 431.68 259.21

Intergovernmental revenue ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• (1) 16,361 6,252 8,723

m
36.07

From Federal Gov=t ................................................ t 6,361 5,888 473 36.07
FreID. States ••••••.•••••••••••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••.••••..•.••.••••.• ~l ~~l j6i. 6,f.~ ~~lFrCIII. local. gOver:DDIeIlts ..................................................

Revenue trcm own sources •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• l.34,323 66,343 47,980 22,912 25,068 761.62 489.57 272.05

General revenue t'rcIa ow:n sources ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 115,487 76,133 39,354 18,196 21,158 654.82 431.68 223.14
Taxes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 100,006 67,257 32,749 15,848 16,901 567.04 381.35 185.69

Property ......................................................... 15,349 36,n9 15,349 566 14,783 67.03 67.03
Individual im_ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 38,713 1,994 1,764 230 219.51 208.20 1l.31
C.:n:paraticn imcae ............................................... 18,310 17,309 1,001 1,001 (2) 103.82 98.14 5.68
Sale. and gros. receipt .......................................... 21,769 1l,332 10,437 9,267 1,150 123.43 64.25 59.18

CustCIIIB duties ........................................................ 925 925
4,444 3,697 747 5.24 5.24

General Bales Plld gross reoeipts ......................................... 4,444
10,~

25.20 25.20
Selective so.les end gross receipts .............................. 16,400 5,993 ~,589 404 92.99 59.01 33.98

!t:stor tuel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4,744 1,656 3,088 3,058 30 26.90 9.39 17.51
A1oab.o1.1obeverages .................................................. 3,534 2,915 619 599 20 20.04 16.53 3.51
Tobacoo products .......................................................... 2,526 1,798 728 675 53 14.32 10.19 4.13
Publics utilities ..... I .... " .......................................... 1,653 1,068 585 352 233 3.32 3.32
oth.er ....................................................... 3,941 2,970 971 905 66 28.40 22.90 5.51

Motor vehicle and operato:t"slioenses ................................. 1,602 1,602 1,492 110 9.08 9.08
Death and gift ................................................... 1,600 1,333 347 347 (.) 9.53 7.56 1.97
Al1 other ........................................................... 2,584 563 2,021 1,393 626 14.65 3.19 1l.46

Charges end miscellaneous general revenue .............................. 15,481 6,676 6,605 2,348 4,257 67.78 50.33 37.45
CUrrent cha:cges.................................................. 1l,42.4 6,761 4,663 1,575 3,088 64.77 38.34 26.44

Naticmal. dereIl!le and internaticmal. relations .................. 825 825 4.68 4.68
Postal service ....................................................... 3,054 3,054 774 17.32 17.32

9:00Eduoation..................................................... 1,608 5 1,603 829 9.12 0.03
Sehool lunch sale .................................... : ..... 615 615 774 615 3.49 3.49
other ...................................................... 993 966 214 5.63 0.03 5.60

II1ghWJ'll ...................................................... 505 (4) 505 329 176 2.86
12:82

2.86
Natural resources ....................................................... 2,459 2,261 198 126 72 13,94 1.12
Hospitals ..................... ,. .............................. 675 27 848 209 639 4.96 0.15 4.81 ~Sewera and sewage disposal ....................................... 266 266 266 1.51 1.51
other sanitation ........................................................... 91 91 91 0.52 0.52
Local parka and recreation .................................... 97 97 97 0.55 0.55
Housing ....................................................... 474 179 295 ~95 2.69 1.01 1.67
Air transportaticn ............................................ 128 1 127 5 122 0.73 0.01 0.72·
lIatel' trm:spartatian and terminals ............................ 219 93 126 33 93 1.24 0.53 0.71
other ......................................................... 825 316 509 101 408 4.68 1.79 2.89

Special. BBsessments.............. I ......................................... 334 334 334 1.89 1.89
Sale or property ................................................. 189 51 138 21 117 1.07 0.29 0.76
In.terest earnings" ............................................. "' •• I ........ 1,149 674 475 248 227 6.51 3.82 2.69
Other miscellaneous general revenue ••• I .............................. 2,304 1,390 994 503 491 13.52 7.66 5.64

Utility revenue ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3,291 3,291 3,291 18.66 18.66

Liquor stores revenue .................. I ........ I ......... I ...................... "" 1,204 1,204 1,085 119 6.83 6.83

Insurunce trust revenue ............................... I .......................... 14,340 10,210 4,130 3,631 499 81.31 57.89 21.42

Note: Becaune of rounding, detail .",.. not add to total a, Per capita calculatians are based en estimated total. population 0(' tie United States, excluding
armed roree. cvereeee, lIS or J~ 1, 1959. Local. government _. represent eataate. subject to .nmpllng variation; see te:ct.

'Duplioative transaotions bet""en levels or government ere excluded in Bl"1'iving at aggregate.; see text.
'MInor amunt imluded in individual imaoe t8x rigure.
'mnor BJDC:Wltincluded in 1lAil. ather" taxes.
4r.ess tIum $500 thOUBand.
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UNITED STATES SUMMARY 15

It_ state and local gove1"IJDf3nts
state andm Federal. Federal local.

S01rel"ll- Oovern- Total Govern- govern-aents lIent Total state Local ment menta

Total expenditure •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '11,6,2>41 93,531 '59,065 31,125 36,685 '829.20 530.33 '334.90

I lDtergoverr..ental. expenditure •••.•... o ••••••••••••••••••••• (1) 6,355 (.) 8,540 205 (.) 36.03 (.)"'~I To states .... ~.. '" ....... '" '" .....•••....•....••...•. (r) 5,8l4 (~) 205 (a) 32.97 (.)

t To local governments•.•.••.•••.•••••..••••••...••.••..•• (a) 541 (~) 8,540 (r) (.) 3.07 (1)'. '

" Direct expenditure ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 146,2>41 87,176 59,065 22,585 36,1,00 829.20 1,94.29 334.90e :

B:r t1,P8:
~ General•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 12>4,??0 75,330 1,9,1,60 17,1,66 31,994 707.57 427.13 280.1,1,.,
~l UtUity expenditure •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3,859 3,859 3,859 21.88 21.88
, Liquor stores expenditure••••••••••••.••••••.•••••.•. 964 964 660 104 5.47 ~.1,7
I Insurance truat expenditure •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 16,629 1l,847 4,782 1,,259 523 94.29 67.17 27.11

B:r charaotar and obJect:
CUrrent operation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 79,171 45,581 33,590 8,92>4 2>4,666 1,1,8.90 258.45 190.1,6

Capital outl~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 32,481 16,877 15,604 7,059 8,545 184.17 95.69 88.48
Conotructiou ••.•..••.•••.•.••.•••.•••••••.•••.•••. 16,638 3,662 12,976 5,937 7,039 94.34 20.76 73.57
l!qu1paent••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 11,,158 13,083 1,075 282 793 80.28 71,.18 6.10
land and structures •........•...............•...•• 1,684 132 1,552 839 713 9.55 0.75 8.80

Assistance and subsidies ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10,658 7,329 3,329 1,891 1,1,38 60.43 41.56 18.88
Interest on debt ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , • 7,304 5,543 1,761 1,53 1,308 41.41 31.43 9.98
Insurance benefits and re~ent8 ••..••••••••••.••••• 16,629 1l,847 4,782 4,259 523 94.29 67.17 27.11

Exhibit: Expenditure for personal services ......•••••.•... 1,1,,994 '22,466 22,528 5,614 16,914 255.12 127.38 127.74

Note: Because ot rounding, detail 1IIBYnot add to totals. Per Capita calculations are based on estimated total population of the United States, exclUd-
ing am.ed torces overseas, as of JUly 1, 1959. IDeal govel"IJllent8IIO\lIltsrepresent estimates subject to sBllpling variation; see text.

I Duplicative transactions between levels ot goverment are excluded in arriving at aggregate8; see text.

t, ' InclUdes $9,734 million for lIilitary personnel.

'"

Per Capita
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16 GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1959

Table 3.-81ItUI or IIIIIIIW. IXI'IIIllmJR! (DmICf A!ID ~), It NmIlII, It g¥JL or ~: 19~ U
~ (1Illll.... at cIoll8n) p--

Ita .w. rocleral Local .w. rocleral Local
l'>¥Im- CIavem· stat. &OftZII- &OftZII- Ocrvem- Stat. &OftZII-
.....tII ..., .... tII _til .-.t .-til

'~
.w. tuDotl .................................... '124, '190 8l,~ 26,006 32,199 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Direct •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 124,'190 75,330 17,~ 31,994 100.0 92.2 (fl.2 99.4

1 ~tal ......................... (1) "6,355 8,540 205 (1) 7.8 32.8 0.6.1
il

Nat1mal. d.t..,.,. aDd 1nterDatiCMl relati .... ' •••••• 48,389 48,389 38.8 59.2
Postal_.' .................................... 3,499 3,499 2.8 4.3

EducI.Ual ....................... ~........................................................ '18,319 1,662 8,050 14,241 14.7 2.0 31.0 44.2
Direct .......................................... 18,319 836 3,242 14,241 14.7 1.0 12.5 44.2
In~tal ............................... (1) 826 4,808 (4) (1) 1.0 18.5 (4)

lIi&h~ ........................................... '9,762 2,709 7,621 3,257 7.8 3.3 29.3 10.1
Dinet .......................................... 9,762 134 6,414 3,214 7.8 0.2 24.7 10.0
Interso~tal ............................... (1) 2,575 1,207 43 (1) 3.2 4.6 0.1

Natural resources ................................................................... '9,249 8,130 994 263 7.4 10.0 3.8 0.8
Direct .......................................... 9,249 8,010 976 263 7.4 9.8 3.8 0.8
~ ............................... (1) 120 18 (4) (1) 0.1 0.1 (4)

IIealth aDd boopltale ............................... ",250 1,464 2,327 2,013 4.2 1.8 8.9 6.3
Direct .......................................... 5,250 1,342 1,967 1,941 4.2 1.6 7.6 6.0

IInt~al ............................... (1) 121 360 72 (1) 0.1 1.4 0.2

Public vel.£'are ..................................... '4,127 2,030 3,217 2,094 3.3 2.5 12.4 6.5
Direct .......................................... 4,127 57 2,007 2,063 3.3 0.1 7.7 6.4 \,.
Inter&ov~tal. ......................................................... (1) 1,973 1,210 31 (1) 2.4 4.7 0.1 I

I
Hous1Dg aDd c.....nQ' reclevel-' ................ '838 406 28 0.5 1.9

I
612 0.7 0.1

Direct .......................................... 838 223 3 612 0.7 0.3 (.) 1.9
~tal ............................... (1) 184 26 (4) (1) 0.2 0.1 (.)

Air tranaportatim ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '878 626 41 284 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.9
Direct .......................................... 878 570 24 284 0.7 0.7 0.1 0.9
Interg~tal ............................... (') 56 17 (1) 0.1 0.1

Social :Insuranceadldnistratian •••••••••••••••••••• '651 646 303 (6) 0.5 0.8 1.2 (')
Direct .......................................... 651 348 303 (') 0.5 0.4 1.2 (6)

Intergov'l'llIIOI!.tal•••••••• '" •••••••••••••••••••• (1) 298 (1) 0.4

Intere.t an general. debt' .......................... 6,986 5,543 453 990 5.6 6.8 1.7 3.1

Other and cCllb1Decl................................. '16,848 6,580 2,972 8,445 13.5 8.1 11.4 26.2
Direct .......................................... \ 16,848 6,379 2,079 8,390 13.5 7.8 8.0 26.1
Intergovernaental ............................................... oo ............ (1) 201 893 55 (1) 0.2 3.4 0.2

I

Hote: Becauseof roundiIIg, detail m:f not add to totals. Local gov=-nt _ts repre.ent est_tea subject to s_l1Dg variaticn; see text.
'Duplicative trans .. tioos between levels or gov~t are excluded in arr1vinc at aggregate.; .ee text.
"Ent!.rt'ly to Stat •• except tar $541 m!llim paid directly to local gov=-nt., includ1Dg$208 .ulian tor educatim, $184IIllllm for houa1Dg and c~-

n1~redeVelopaent, $35 m!llion tor airports, aDd $36 IIII.l.l.icntar waste __ t tacilities.
t:lrely d:lrect expelId1ture.

"Minar UClDlt., it any, included at "other and cCllb1Decl."
'Le •• t.ban 0.05 :percent.
"MInar UClDlttor t.be Diotri.t or Ccl.UIiliaincluded at "Other and c_1DecI."

ii
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c Table 4.-DIRECT G!N!IW. l!JtP!NDIT\JRE, BY FUlICTIOH, BY LEVELOF GOV!RIt!!IIT: 19S9

.t.ount (aUliOllS or dollar.) Per capita

Funotion state and looal gOverDDente State and.w. Federal Federal
govern- Govern- Total Govern .. local

menta aent .ent govern-
Total Stat6 Looal aenta

Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• '" 12>1,?90 7S,330 49,460 17,466 31,994 707.'7 4Z7.13 280.44

l',I National aerenee and international relations ••••••• 48,389 48,389 Z71..37 Z71..37\1
i

All other !'unctions •.••••.•.•••.•.••••••.••..•.•••• 26,91.1 1,9,460 31,991, 1,33.21 lS2.77 280.44
:~

401 17,466, Postal setvice .....•...•...•..•........•.•....•. 3,499 3,1,99 19.84 19.84

i' lduaation ....•.... 0 ••••••• 0 •••••••••••• 0 •••••••• 18,319 836 17,483 3,2/,2 11.,21.1 103.87 1,.74 99.13
'I Inst1tutiOllB or higher education ••••••••••••• 2,912 (1) 2,912 2,614 298 16.S1 16.S1°1
"I I.oc~ schools •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• lI"Z78 14,Z78 33S 13,91.3 80.96 80.96

"!i otber ........................................ 1,129 836 293 293 6.40 1,.71, 1.66

"t II1ghw~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 9,762 l3I. 9,628 6,414 3,214 SS.35 0.76 SI,.S9

Natural. resources ••••••..••..•••••••••.•••••.••• 9,21.9 8,010 1,239 976 263 52.44 1,5.1,2 7.03

lIealth and hospitala ............................ S,2S0 1,342 3,908 1,967 1,91,1 29.77 7.61 22.16

Public hospitala ............................. 3,8S2 842 3,010 1,590 1,1,20 21.84 4.77 17.07

otber hospital ............................... 336 90 21.6 97 149 1.91 O.Sl 1.39

Health ....................................... 1,063 411 6'2 280 372 6.03 2.33 3.70

Publio welfare .................................. 4,1Z7 57 4,070 2,0CTl 2,063 23.1,0 0.32 23.08

Categorical.publlc assistance •••••.•.•...•••• 2,900 14 2,886 1,683 1,203 16.44 0.08 16.36

Other public BBsistance •..•••••••••.•••. 10 •••• 308 308 73 235 1.75 1.75

other publio wslrare ......................... 919 1,3 876 2S1 62S 5.21 0.21. 1,.97

Polioe •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,872 170 1,702 228 1,1,74 10.61 0.96 9.6.'

Looal rire protection ........................... 982 982 982 5.57 5.57

Sewers and sewage dispoflal............... oo .................. 1,12S 1,12S 1,12S 6.38 6.38

otber sanitation ................................ S92 592 S92 3.36 3.36

Local parks and recreation .................................. 729 729 729 4.13 4.13

Housing and oallllUIl1ty redevelopalent ••••••••••••• B38 223 615 3 612 4.75 1.26 3.1,9

Air transportation ............................................ 878 570 308 24 284 1,.98 3.23 1.75

~-
lIater trOllBpcrtaticn and tera1nals .............. 1,022 781 21.1 89 152 '.80 4.1,3 1.37

Correction.............................................................. 708 37 671 413 2S8 1,.01 0.21 3.80

tocal libraries ............................................... 21.3 21.3 21.3 1.38 1.38

Social insurance administration ......................... 651 348 303 303 3.69 1.97 1.72

General eontrol ............... oo ............... ., ........ oo •• 2,733 747 1,986 619 1,367 1'.50 4.21. 11.26

General public building. (Stat ... local) .......... 567 5b7 120 447 3.21 3.21

Interest on generBl debt..................................... 6,986 5,543 1,443 1,53 990 39.61 31.1,3 8.18

Other and unallocable ............................................ 6,2'15 24,b44 1,631 610 1,021 35.S8 26.33 9.2S

Note: BecaUse or rounding, detail may not odd to total e, Pt r cr ..•• -, :n1culatlons are based on estimated total pcpulation of the Un1ter\states, exclud-
ing o.r.nedrOrCP8overseas, as of JUly I, 1959. local government .ccuntu represent estimatea subject to sampling variations; aee text.

lServica academies are inoluded with UNu.tionaldereIUJDand i!ltcrnatinnal relatiormll and. other Federal institutions of higher education are :Includedwith
"other education."

2Includes $3,645 million for veterans' aervfeeu not elsewhere classified; see eaec table 5.
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II GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES. 1959

Table 5.-m:TAIL IF n:II!IW. EXPIIIllT1llil! FCIlIlIWIXl'l'ID cmGCllI!S: 1959

(H1111C13.1 or dollars)

826
501.
100
129
64
44

100
322
3fYI

15

Total Federal expenditure tClf' .. terana'
aerrlae.: •

Direct ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Interco.,..nmontal •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ite.

l',I

Intergovernantal expendlture (aa showntor partlcUlar
tunct10na in table 3)-

Iducation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .J •••••••••••••••••

Qrante-in-aid •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
School lunch and school IIill< progr_ ••••••••••••••••••••
Mlintenance Ind operation of sahoole .
School conatruotlC1l .
De!'ense eduoatiCllal. activities •••••••••••••••••••••••••••
other grants-ino41d ..

P~nts tar serviaes •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Scient1tia reselll'Ohand develos-nt •••••• "•••••••• e ••••••

Tu1t1C1lp~ts .

Public welfare .
Public u8utanee .
Other publio veUare .

lIoalth and bospltals ..
Publio ~alth progr_ .
IIoopltals cOllBtruotl(J\ .
other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other and ocabinsd •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Shared revenues .
\lute tre.t.nt fac1l1tt. .bc ... F.deral _~ _ tronar.rred t.o state
~lo,..ant o~.t1C1l aooounta•••••••••••••••••••••••••

Federal cemtrlbut1C&U1to DIstrlct or Col_la •••••••••••••••
Civil detense and diauter reUe! .
other .

D1reot Federal Expendlture (.. shown for partloUlar
tunOtiCll8 in table 4)_

lIatlC1lal d.fense and int8rnatl.,...a relat1C1l8 .
M:1.l1tar,' services .
rore1cn mlltlll"1 .. autanee •••••••••• , ••••••••••••••••••••••
!lItual .eourlt:r otber than 1Iilitu:r _e .
De.. ~t and cemtrol or atemc energy .
Stccllpll1ng and __ 101\ or d.fense prodUCtiCll '••
other (foreign arfairs) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Iduc.t1m ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Veterans I eduaat1mal berlet1t .
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

It&ture.l. resCllU1"04t8 .
StabU1zat1on or tarw. prices and 1nc~ •••••••••••••••••••••
Fam • 'edlt and insunnce " .
Other agr:1oultlU'al resources ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
SaU, vater, and eleCtric eneru resources ••••••••••• Il ••••••

Foreata and pa:rlal e •••••••••••••

MlneraJ. resources .
Other natural 1'esourcea .

1,973
1,956

18

121
68
51
3

201
76
36

33
2S
13
18

48,389
41,230
2,549
1,523
2,389

331
368

836
599
'8/

8,010
5,858

49
209

1,531
219

49
95

Direct Federallb:pendlture (aa _ fClf'partlcUlar
tunot1C1l8 in table 4)-CCIltinued

IIoIIpltalsL
Public hospitals ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
V.terans .
otller .

other IIospltale .
V.terans ..
~r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Health .
veterena ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

other and UDallocabla .
VeterlUlll' MrYiae., n.e.o .
OoDeral_1't7 and _Clf'ds .."... t .
IIol\llat1cn or c.-:rce and finance and otber aide
to bus1M .. , n ••• o•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Ellplo1eea' o~atim. CM1 ot.bI'r o~, n ••• o •••••••••••
Labar aDd 81I1pCJ11Mr, n.e.I " .
Intereat em1ntamal re ret'undo" ..
u.t.tano. to territor1H and p_1C13.1, n .
C1Y1llan .. ather .. rrlou ..
Clrtl doI:_ and .u.uter reller ..
All_ .

_bit: D1str1INtlem or Federal u:pend!ture tor ... __ -

ClM.itl"" .....er educat101l:
D1reot (tabla 4) .
~(tabla3) ..

OlMoitl.d IDler J'IIblio .. 1£ :
Dlroot (tabla ~,) .
InUri<>ft 1.al (table 3) ..

ClM.it1ec1 .-.. boalth _ IIaopltalsl
Dlroot (tabla .~) ..
xnter_-wl (tabla 3) ..

ClIIIIaitl"" IDler _ and I!!1alloCabla.
D1reot (table 4) .

ClM.itt.d IDler insur ...... tru.t ~turo:
v.terana' me 1nsuronoe bonetlta IID4
prnt,. reI'uIldII-table ., ..

842
749

92

9C,
8'

411
109
302

4,644
',645

291

ll2
92
54
70
61~
"146

11
It
"'99 ", ~

J4 f6

86' Ii
3 I,~_/

r
',64' r.

I

651

5,7'12
110

MoU: _ ...... or rounding, detail ay not add to totals.
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UNITED STATES SUMMARY 19

Tabl. 6.--GCl'IDNImIrALl!XPEJI)l'I'1lI!l! Fa! C.lPITAL0iII'I,U', IIYFtlItCTIOII,BYll!VELCf' 00'IERHM!Nr: 1959

(Hilli""" at dol.lars)

Tatal aapital outlay CONItruation expenditure only

Function state aad local Sta'~e and 10081
.Ul. .Ul.

gowm- Federal lovern- Federal
JIODt. Tot.l State Loaal IIOnte Total State Loaal

.Ul. 1'Imoti_ ••••••••••••••••• 32,481 16,8'77 15,W. 7,OS9 8,545 16,638 3,662 12,976 5,937 7,039

lIaticmal dot ..... and intemational
relatiOD8' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15,095 15,09S ... .., ... 2,185 2,185 ... '" ...

otbor, tatal ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 17,385 1,781 15,61)'. 7,OS9 8,545 14,453 1,4'77 12,976 5,937 7,039
Eduo.timl ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3,827 15 3,812 825 2,987 3,242 15 3,227 678 2,549

?>-t1M1""" at h1ebe1" ed\ICatl.... 768 (1) 768 7f1') 59 623 ... 623 573 50
Loaal.~ •••••••••••••••••••• 3,025 ... 3,025 97 2,928 2,591 ... 2,'91 92 2,499
Otber ............................ 33 15 18 18 ... 28 15 13 13 .,.

H1~ ............................ 6,780 79 6,701 5,:lI!l 1,320 5,718 '77 5,641 4,559 1,002
Jf .. tural re80Ur04ilIl ••••••••••••••••••• 1,278 902 376 270 106 1,llS 801 314 216 98
IIoopltelo ........................... 467 51 416 241 175 402 47 3'5 214 141
-... mel ._ dUpaoal .......... 786 ... 786 ... 786 768 ... 7M ... 768
Loaal para IIDd reoreatlC11l •••••••••• 229 ... 229 ... 229 176 ... 176 ... 176
1IouI1n& aad a.-.n1t;,. redaft~. 415 37 378 ... 378 247 ... 247 ... 247
Ail'~lan .................. 381 151 230 20 210 332 126 206 19 187
Vater truoportaUan and tenoinalI •• 394 241 153 56 97 338 207 131 41 90
Local ut1l1U ....................... 1,462 ... 1,462 ... 1,462 1,273 ... 1,273 '" 1,273

lIlter _17 0,.-. ............. 874 ... 874 ... 874 751 ... 751 '" 751
Ileotri. _ .,.te.o ........... 462 ... 462 ... 462 429 ... 429 ... 429

rronoit .,.- .................. 99 '" 99 ... 99 72 ." 72 ... 72

au 1IIPI'17.,.- ............... 26 ... 26 ... 26 22 ... 22 ... 22
J.ll au.r ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1,367 30S 1,062 266 796 842 21)'. 638 210 4aI

Iiotel _ at round1.n(, dote11 ." Dat add to tatalo. Loaal ro ....,."...,t .-mt.o repro.ent e.U .. t ... subSoat to ."""llnr variation; .ee text.
'aorrl.... _ .. are 1naloo.d with "II.Uaul. det_ aad 1.ntamaUOIIalreloU .... ," md other r.d.ral 1natitutl. .... of' higher edua.Ucn ore inaluded

with "ou.r odIIoat1an."

Tabla 7.-UTILITY I!E'IZNUE, UP!HDl'I'1lI!l!, !lID IHIl!B'rIllN!..'<S, BYnn IF UTILITY: 1959

(Hill!er .. at dol.lars)==================~====~=I
I

l,7'i5

1,2-'1
693
17f1

Total

utWt1 expenditure UUll t1 debt at end of' fi.aal ,ear

Current Capital Intere8t al Full raith Nonguor-Ut!l1t1 Totaloperat!oo outlo:r debt aad aredit anteed

2,079 1,462 :118 10,372 4,402 5,969

718 874 163 ',419 2,609 2,810
692 462 87 2,861 159 2,702
531 99 63 1,946 1,618 327
139 26 6 146 16 130

utility
renn1Jf'

---------~----~r-----~-----
Tatal . 3,859

Vater 8_17 .:ro- ..
Ileatrla powr a;rate- ..
Transit .:rote. .
au supply .JIIto .

1,358
1,1"8

565

190

Kate: ~ •• data re~re.OIlt •• t1llOte8 subJeat to ."""ling variaticn; see text.
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zo GOVERNMENTAL FINANCES IN THE UNITED STATES: 1959

Table 8.-G09IIIII«IIUL ootJIWIlI TII1IITRZVIIIUEAJI) lIXPIHDlTIlR!,BYTlI'E (P IHS1JlIANCl!: TRmT SYSTEM,
BYmm. (P GO'IERIK:HT: 19'9

(Hf.lllcna r:£ doUAro)

11

Ita

All &,ove~te ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
1JneJlllo~t Q~atiOll ..
_lo:JH-retire...,t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
.&ll other .

Federal GoftrI\Mnt ..
~~t oDll(leJlDat1on•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
_loyee-retire...,t •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Old ace and ourviV01'll 1noural>ce'••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Veterans lite insurance ..
Ra1Irom retire.mt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

state and 100al govern.nta .
~~t ._ation .
_loyee-retu..-nt .
ot.ber J ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

st.ta go_ta .
~~t a_.tion .
_lo1" t~ .
Other •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Local governanta .
lIDelll'~ o_.tion .
E!II>lo1"-retua-nt .

Kate: BeeaUleat: rounding, detail a7 not add to total.e. Local go'fel'Ilent _ta repreaent •• tiatea subJeat to a_llni variation; aM taxt.
'!aminp on In.,.,at.mta r:£ Federal lnauranoe otruot .,.._ aons1st entire:q ot lntereet en hold1nga r:£ Federal aecur1ti .. ; theae &IIOU!lta,.. lntra-

g~tal tnnaaotions, are excluded t'rca "rennuo" !ilIUrea bere, ODdare ebCMl as el<h1bit data onlJ'.
'Include. d1aabil1ty 1naurll1Oe.

ltaa
Per

oapite
Total Stata Local

gcm,.,..,ta ioYe"",..,te

G4 166 16,930 47,236
61:236 16,4Zl 44,81'
39,339 a.au 31,128
Zl,897 8,ZlO 13,687
2,930 '09 2,4Zl

'6,4'6 14,180 42,Z76

8,147 2,009 6,O~
7,099 2,009 ',010
1,048 1,048

3,= 743 2,479
2,817 743 2,074

4IB 405

Debt autataod1og, total .
Long-tel'll .

Full ruth aod aredit .
/IOIIgUaraIlteed .

Short-tf.-m .

Net long-tel'll debt outetond1og .

Long-tel'll debt 1s.""d .
Gen.ral .
ut111t7 .

Long-tel'll debt retired .
General .
Util1t7 .

363.83
347.Zl
223.IB
124.16
16.61

320.11

46.19
40.2!5'.94
18.Z7
15.97
2.30

Note: Be.BUBeat: roundlng, detail -.y not Bddto totals. Per aapit. calaulations are baaed 00 eat1mated total populaticm ot the United Steta.,
excluding L'""IEdforces overseas, as r:J: July' 1, 1959. Local governmentlIJIIC)untarepresent estilmtes subject to SRqlllng variation; see text. As to Federtl
Ocmr1'lllll!Dtlndebtadoe•• , see text, page 1.

j.,.
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UNITED STATES SUMMARY

Table 10.-CASH AHD SECURITr OOLDINGSOF m:m AHD LOCAL GOVERIt!ENTS, BY mE AND PURPOSE OF OOLDOO: 1959

Amount (lIl111ions or dollar.)

Zl

Item
Total

st6te
govern-
menta

IDcal
govern-
menta

Per
Capita

292.73Total ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

By 1)pe:
Unemployment ccmpensation 1"Und balance. in U.S. Treasury ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Other deposits, and cash .••.•..••..•...••.••••...•...•••••..••••••.•••.....••.....•.••.•..••

Securitie •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Federal •...•.••.•... o ••••••••••••• o •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o ••••••••••••••••

OWn--govel"Illlent 8e~uritie8•.•.•..•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••
other state and local goverIlDentsecurities ..................................•...........

other•.••••..... 0 ••••••••••• 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• O' ••••• ~ ••••••••••••••

By purpose of 1101d1ng:

Un~loyment ccapensatil n .•..•••.....•...•••.•..••..•...•.•...•.•.•.••.•..•...•.•.•••.•.•.•.

Employee-retirement ••...••••..•.•••.•.•.•.•.•••..•..•.•....•.•.••.•.•.•••••.•.•.....•••..•.•

Other 1JuJurance trust systems .••••......•.•••.••••.•••...•..•.•.•.•..•••..•••••..••....•••..

OUsets to debt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Bond runds ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

All other ••••••••••.••••.•.••••••••..•••••••••••..••••.••.•••••.•••••••••.••••••••••••••••••

!lIployee-retirement 1101d1ngs by type:

Cash and deposits •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Securities ....•........••..•.•.•....•..•.••...•.•••.•...•..•••••.•..•.•••.••••.•.•.••...•..•

Federal ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Own-government securities •••..••.•.•...•..•..•...••....•...•....•.•••.•••..••.....••.....

Other state and local goverrmentBecurltieo .••..••••...•.•....•..•.••.........••••.•...•.
Other ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

51,628 20,763

37.89

67.72

187.13

98.89

21.46

17.50

49.28

30,865

38.01

92.65

8.40

27.10

31.32

95.26

1.29

91.36

31.43

14.10

9.30

36.53

6,682 6,623 59

11,943 3,981 7,962

33,003 20,260 12,743

17,441 10,222 7,219

3,785 762 3,023

3,086 2,676 410

8,692 6,601 2,091

6,703 6,644 59
16,341 10,499 5,842

1,481 1,481

4,780 2,241 2,539

5,523 1,036 4,487

16,801 8,965 7,836

228 121 107
16,113 10,378 5,735

5,544 3,846 1,698

2,486 517 1,969

1,6011 1,336 305

6,442 1,,679 1,763

Note: Because of rounding, detaillllay not add to totnls. Per capita calculations are based on estimated totnl population of the United States, exclud ..
ing armed forces overseas, a.'J of July 1, 19.59. .IDeal govcrIlll.ent omo\Ults represent estimates subject to onmpl1ng variation; see text..
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